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Active Retired

10-YEAR HISTORY OF APPROPRIATIONS (IN THOUSANDS)
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Date of Last Audit				  
Period Covered

Annual Receipts
Annual Disbursements

AUDIT

EARNED INCOME OF DISABILITY RETIREES (2010)

Number of Disability Retirees
Number Who Reported Earnings
Number of Excess Earners
Total Amount of Refund Due

		  27 years 2011	 26 years 2010	 25 years 2009
		  10.06% 		  10.46% 		  10.29%  
 
		  10 years 2011 	 10 years 2010 	 10 years 2009
		  6.30% 		  5.94% 		  5.76% 
 
		  5 years 2011 	 5 years 2010 	 5 years 2009  
		  2.56% 		  5.37% 		  4.16%

2011 Return 							       .12%
2011 Target 							       8.25%
2011 Market Value						               $139.5 M
2007-2011 (Annualized) 						      2.56%
1985-2011 (Annualized)						      10.06%

10/27/11
01/01/08-12/31/09

					                        	 2009			       2008      
					                  	 $40.84 M            	     $(30.48 M)	

				                 	 $23.75 M     		      $23.54 M
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Haverhill 4 Summer Street
Room 303
Haverhill, MA 01830
Phone 978-374-2358
Fax 978-374-2353 

Board Members
William J. Klueber (Chairperson), 
Charles Benevento, James P. Cleary, III, 
Lewis F. Poore, Jr., Donald J. Shea
 

Board Administrator
Kathleen Gallant
Board Meeting
Second Tuesday of each month at 9:00 am

51.4%
01/10
Segal

8.25%
4.0% Increasing

2032
$138.2 M

$12.3 M

876
$35.8 M
$40,900

48
12.8 years

1,094
$20.8 M
$19,000
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